

## United States Department of the Interior



BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Pecos District
Roswell Field Office
2909 West Second Street
Roswell, New Mexico 88201
https://www.blm.gov/new-mexico

## TERMINATION OF FIRE PREVENTION ORDER # LLNMP02310-2022-004

Pursuant to 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 8364.1, the prohibitions listed in Fire Prevention Order Number #LLNMP02310-2022-004, dated May 25, 2022, and signed by Charles Schmidt, Roswell Field Manager, are hereby terminated.

Fire Prevention Order #LLNMP02310-2022-004 will be rescinded Friday, June 24, 2022, at 8 a.m. Recent monsoonal moisture has substantially mitigated the threat of human caused fires.

Questions regarding this order should addressed to the acting Pecos District Fire Management Officer, Nathan Curnutt, at (575) 627-0311 or the Roswell Field Office at (575) 627 – 0272.

Done at Roswell, New Mexico the 22nd day of June 2022.

Charles Schmidt
Field Manager
Roswell Field Office
USDI Bureau of Land Management